CHAIRMAN Martin P. Honigberg

COMMISSIONERS Kathryn M. Bailey Michael S. Giaimo

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR Debra A. Howland

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE



PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 21 S. Fruit St., Suite 10 Concord, N.H. 03301-2429

May 9, 2019

TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964

Tel. (603) 271-2431

FAX No. 271-3878

Website: www.puc.nh.gov

Re: DG 18-140, Liberty Utilities (EnergyNorth Natural Gas) Corp. d/b/a Liberty Utilities Petition for Approval of a Renewable Natural Gas Supply and Transportation Contract Scheduling Technical Session

To the Parties:

On April 1, 2019, a secretarial letter issued stating that the Commission had continued the merits hearing scheduled on April 5, 2019 until further notice. That letter required Liberty Utilities (EnergyNorth Natural Gas) Corp. d/b/a Liberty Utilities (Liberty) to file with the Commission, on or before May 3, 2019, proposed dates for rescheduling the merits hearing.

Liberty filed a letter on May 1, 2019 stating that, instead of agreeing to new dates for rescheduling the merits hearing, Liberty, Commission Staff (Staff), and the Office of Consumer Advocate (OCA) had agreed to conduct a technical session on May 30, 2019. In its letter, Liberty explained that, during the May 30 technical session, Liberty, Staff, and the OCA would discuss recent developments in this docket and work toward an agreement on a procedural schedule for the remainder of the docket. Liberty requested the Commission to schedule this technical session.

The Commission determined that the parties' request for another technical session would promote the orderly and efficient conduct of this proceeding. Accordingly, the Commission has scheduled a technical session on Thursday, May 30, 2019 at 10:00 am. A procedural schedule for the remainder of this docket shall be filed with the Commission on or before Thursday, June 14, 2019. In the alternative, Liberty shall file with the Commission, on or before June 14, proposed dates agreed to by the parties for rescheduling the merits hearing.

Sincerely,

ren A. Hulad

Debra A. Howland Executive Director

cc: Service List (Electronically) Docket File